



**CONTRACT AMENDMENT**

This Amendment #2 to the Contract by and between the Contractor and the City, as defined below, shall be effective as of the date this Amendment #2 is fully executed.

<b>Contractor's Full Legal Name:</b>	Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
<b>Solicitation No./Event ID:</b>	20220040
<b>Solicitation Title/Event Name:</b>	Glades to Tradition Reuse Water Main Construction Project
<b>Contract Award Date:</b>	6/13/2022
<b>Initial Current Contract Term:</b>	6/27/2022 through 5/23/2023
<b>Current Contract Expiration Date:</b>	7/7/2023
<b>Requested Contract Expiration Date:</b>	8/1/2023
<b>Initial Contract Amount:</b>	\$4,994,936.00
<b>Current Contract Amended Amount:</b>	\$5,458,938.30
<b>Requested Financial Change Amount:</b>	\$153,719.57
<b>New Contract Amount:</b>	\$5,612,657.87
<b>Amendment No.:</b>	2
<b>Amendment Type:</b>	Increase of Commodities

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. **REVISED SCOPE OF WORK.** Add a shutoff valve to the newly installed 36-inch force main to provide access and capacity to the sewer system. These valves provide the City with the flexibility when deciding on the direction of flows throughout the system. The additional scope allows the City to save on future expenditures based on the upcoming development in this area. Performing this work in anticipation of new roads, traffic circles, and sidewalks will help avoid the cost of damaging and subsequently repairing the soon-to-construct vehicular and pedestrian facilities.

A. **Contract Extension.** The parties hereby agree that the Contract will be extended for an additional 25 calendar days for this work:

Beginning Date of Amendment #2 Term: July 7, 2023.  
End Date of Amendment #2 Term: August 1, 2023.

B. The parties agree the Contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the "End Date of Amendment #2 Term" unless the parties agree to extend the Contract for an additional period of time. Such an agreement must be in writing and signed by the parties.

2. **ADDITIONAL COST: \$153,719.57.**

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	36 inch Gate Valve Furnished & Installed	1	EA	\$92,956.27	\$92,956.27
2	30 inch & 36 inch Reducer	1	LS	\$7,330.36	\$7,330.36
3	Night-time crossing work OT	1	LS	\$15,421.69	\$15,421.69
4	Mill & Overlay with additional striping	1	LS	\$38,011.25	\$38,011.25
5	<b>TOTAL</b>				<b>\$153,719.57</b>

3. **SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.** This Amendment #2 shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

4. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #2, the Contract shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment #2 and the Contract (including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

**SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #2 to be duly executed by their authorized representatives.

**CONTRACTOR**

<b>Contractor's Full Legal Name: (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)</b>	Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.
<b>Authorized Signature:</b>	
<b>Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:</b>	Benjamin Miller, Vice President
<b>Date:</b>	July 5, 2023
<b>Company Address:</b>	8528 SW Kansas Avenue, Stuart, FL 34997

**THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE**

<b>Authorized Signature:</b>	
<b>Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:</b>	Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & Budget, and Procurement
<b>Date:</b>	
<b>City Address:</b>	121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984